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To: Members of the Fire Code Committee 

Sergio Pellecer – Chair Stephen Bailey, P.E. – Vice Chair 
Bruce Bowers  Tommy Demopoulos Guillermo Echezabal, CSI, CDT 
James Godfrey  Garret Granitto  Harlan Kuritzky 
Mark LeBlanc  Phil London Pete McGinnis (Recused) 
Patricia Morales  Don Perdue Daniel Potkay  
John Preston Timothy Reger  Lynn Wolfson 

From: Bryan Parks, Chief Fire Code Compliance Officer 

Date: July 20, 2023 

Time: 2:00 PM 

Location: Virtual Meeting (via Zoom) 
Meeting Link: https://broward-org.zoomgov.com/j/1601446431 
Meeting ID: 160 144 6431 

The Chair, Sergio Pellecer, has called for a meeting of the Board of Rules and Appeals, Fire Code 
Committee to discuss Florida Fire Prevention Code, Seventh Edition, NFPA 1, section 13.3.2.28 
Woodworking Operations located at Accent Closets, 2266 NW 30 Place, Pompano Beach, Fla. 

• Chairman Welcoming Remarks – Chief McGinnis recused himself from voting.

• Roll Call

• Approval of Minutes – June 15, 2023

• Item 1: Woodworking Operations NFPA 1, 13.3.2.28
A. Staff Review
B. Accent Closets Presentation
C. Pompano Beach Fire/Building
D. Committee Discussion and Recommendation

• Meeting Adjournment

Sunshine Law Reminder: Advisory Board members cannot communicate with each other on a 
possible committee or Board topic outside of a public meeting, per State statute. 1

https://broward-org.zoomgov.com/j/1601446431
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Fire Code Committee Meeting – June 15, 2023 

 
Call to Order: 
Mr. Sergio Pellecer, Chair, called a published meeting of the Fire Code Committee to order at 
10:05 AM. The roll was called, and the following members were present: 
 
Present:  
 
 
1. Pellecer, Chair  
2. Bowers  
3. Demopoulos  
4. Godfrey  
5. Granitto  
6. Kuritzky  
7. Morales   
8. McGinnis  
9. Perdue  
10. London 
11. Preston  
12. Reger 
13. LeBlanc  
 
 
Guests: 
1. Jeff Lucas 

 
 
Staff: Bryan Parks, Chief Fire Code Compliance Officer 
 Ruth Boselli 
   
              
Chair Mr. Pellecer requested a motion to approve the minutes from January 19th meeting, Mr. 
Perdue moved, and Mr. Preston seconded the motion; without further discussion the motion 
passed unanimously. 
        
 
Item 1- New Code Section F-103.3.7 Assistant Fire Marshall.  
 

Mr. Parks, Fire Chief Code Compliance Officer, presented the item to the committee. The Fire 

Chiefs of Broward County are recommending that a new position, a new certification, be created 

to allow for the assignment of an assistant. The Fire Chiefs Association believes it would allow 

qualified individuals to assist in managing the bureau while the Fire Marshal is away or needs 

assistance with everyday activities. The new code section includes the requirements for 
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becoming a since the fire marshal, if appointed by the fire chief. This code section is in line with 

what is currently being done by the building side, as they have assistant building officials. Mr. 

Parks introduced Mr. Jeff Lucas, who was representing the Fire Chiefs Association and could 

answer any questions the Chair may have. 

Mr. Lucas added that this new section provides similarities to the building side. 

 

A motion to approve was made by Mr. Preston, duly seconded by Mr.  Mc Ginnis. The floor was 

open for discussion on the meeting. Mr. Perdue mentioned duplicated wording and other 

basically just cleanups to the text. The first paragraph F-103.3. 7 has duplication of “Certification 

of Assistant Fire Marshal”. These are, but you need to remove one of them. And then on the 

same paragraph, it says the. “Was refereed to collectively” which should be “referenced” and 

not refereed”, also in the same paragraph instead of “part 1 and part 2”, it should read 69A- 

37.055 (2) (a) and (b) Firefighter curriculum requirements. One last thing, where it talks about 

the seven additional requirements under the last one, I have a question about F 103.3.7 .7. 

Should a person have been an a Broward County certified   before being appointed just not 

State fire inspector, due to the Fire Marshal responsibilities? 

Mr. Parks stated that is covered in the Inspectors certification that they must be Broward County 

certified to be able to assume the duties.  Mr. Perdue confirm he will email the cleanup wording 

to Mr. Parks. 

 

The original motion was amended by Mr. Preston to approve the new section with the 

corrections of Mr. Perdue to 103.7.7, Mr. McGinnis second.  

 

The motion passed unanimously. 

 

Discussion followed, and Mr. Demopoulos pointed that on the second page Section 103.3.7.5, 

second line, it says, “the fire assistant marshal” switch to “Assistant Fire Marshall”. And then just 

lastly, on the second page, 103.3.3.7 .5. he pointed that NFPA is consolidating NFPA 1031, 

1035, and 1037 into NFPA 1030 documents, therefore recommended to make a change to “in 

accordance with NFP 1037” to in “accordance with NFP 1030”.  

 

A new motion was make to approve the amendments presented by Demopoulos, Mc.Ginnis, 

second. A new vote was casted, and the motion to approve with the amendments passed 

unanimously. 
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Without any other issues to discuss, Mr. Demopoulos moved to adjourn at 11:43 am.  



Item 1 
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TO:  Fire Code Committee 
 
FROM:  Bryan Parks, Chief Fire Code Compliance Officer 
 
DATE:  July 20, 2023 
 
RE:  Recommendation as it relates to Woodworking Operations   
 
 
 
Recommendation 
As directed by the Board, staff reviewed the information found in the Board of Rules and Appeals, building 
appeal 23-01, for similar code sections as it applies to Woodworking operations in the Florida Fire Prevention 
Code. Staff believes the woodworking operations are addressed by the Florida Fire Prevention Code, Seventh 
Edition, NFPA 1, 2018, section 13.3.2.28.  It is the staff’s opinion that the Woodworking Operations found at 
Accent Closets violate NFPA 1, 13.3.2.28, and should have a fire sprinkler system installed in the 7,811 sq ft 
which exceeds the 2,500 as indicated within the code section 13.3.2.28. 
 
Reason 
The Board of Rules and Appeals, in its June 8, 2023, meeting, voted to send Building appeal 23-01 to the 
Boards, Fire Code Committee. 
 
The Board was not aware that an appeal related to and containing building citations that were being appealed 
was prohibited from being heard by the Fire Code Committee as an appeal related to building codes issues 
by the Broward local fire prevention code section F-104.1. 
 
Staff advised the director and proposed that a request for guidance be submitted to the Board on how to 
proceed with their directive.  
 
In the staff memo to the Board, staff provided two options: 
 

1. The first option suggested to the Board that the Fire Code Committee could address woodworking 
operations as found in the Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) as was part of the appeal 23-01. 

2. The second option would be to hold a joint fire and building where the fire would address the 
woodworking operation, and the building committee could address other issues related to the building 
code. 

 
The Board also asked Mr. Charles Kramer, Board Attorney, for guidance on who and what should be provided 
to the Boards and Fire Code Committee for discussion.  The Board attorney advised that only fire code 
provisions could be presented to the Boards, Fire Code Committee. 
 
Overview Accent Closets, 2266 NW 30 Place, Pompano Beach, and woodworking operations.  
 
Accent Closets processes wood, stores, assembles, and provides finished products to its customers. As 
reported to the Board at its June 8, 2023, meeting, the space is approximately 7,811 sq. ft.  
 
The business has office space in front of approximately 7,811 sq ft with no fire separation. The business has   
exterior masonry walls that encompass the business on four sides.  The area is open with no fire separations 
(fire area) for the office and woodworking, as provided below. 
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3.3.14.3 Fire Area. An area of a building separated from the remainder of the building by construction 
having a fire resistance of at least 1 hour and having all communicating openings properly protected by 
an assembly having a fire-resistance rating of at least 1 hour. 

 
The city of Pompano Beach Fire Department inspected Accent Closets several times as part of their annual 
inspections. On August 21, 2021, Pompano Fire Inspector noted the woodworking operation and issued a 
violation for woodworking operations exceeding 2500 sq ft with no sprinkler installed.  
 
Staff believes the woodworking operations fall under NFPA 1, 13.3.2.28, as provided below, Chapter 40 Dust 
Explosion and Fire Prevention of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and NFPA 101, chapter 40 industrial 
occupancy. 
 

13.3.2.28 Woodworking Operations. 
An approved automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed in buildings containing woodworking 
operations exceeding 2500 sq ft that use equipment, machinery, or appliances: that generate finely divided 
combustible waste; or that use finely divided combustible materials. 

 
 
Request of the Board 
The question that the Fire Code Committee is being requested to answer is, Is Accent Closet’s woodworking 
operations in violation NFPA 1, 13.3.2.28?  
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DEFINITIONS 1-3;

to be stored, dispensed, used, or handled in quantities not 
exceeding the maximum allowable quantities (MAQ). (400, 
2016) 

3.3. 4.3 Fire Area. :i\.n area of a building separated from 
the remainder f the building by construction having a fire 
resistance of at least 1 hour and having all communicating 
openings properly protected by an assembly having a fire 
resistance rating of at least l hour. [30, 2018] 

3.3.14.4 Fire Flow Area. The floor area, in square feet, used 
to determine the required fire flow. 

3.3.14.5 Indoor Area. An area that is within a building or 
structure having overhead cover, other than a structure quali­
fying as "weather protection" in accordance with Section 6.6 
ofNFPA 55. (55, 2016] 

3.3.14.6 Imide Liquid Storage Area. A room or building used 
for the storage of liquids in containers or portable tanks, sep­
arated from other types of occupancies. (30, 2018] 

3.3.14.7 Organic Peroxide Storage Area. An area used for the 
storage of organic peroxide formulations. [ 400, 2016] 

3.3.14.8 Outdoor Area. An area that is not an indoor area.
[55, 2016] 

3.3.14.9 Pemzissible Areas. 

3.3.14.9.1 Designated Area. A specific location designed and 
approved for hot work operations that is maintained fire safe 
such as a maintenance shop or a detached outside location 
that is of noncombustible or fire-resistive construction, essen­
tially free of combustible and flammable contents, and suit­
ably segregated from adjacent areas. [51B, 2014] 

3.3.14.9.2 Permit-Required Area. Any location other than 
a designated area that is approved for hot work. A permit­
required area is an area that is made fire safe by removing or 
protecting combustibles from ignition sources. [51B, 2014] 

3.3.14.10 Sales Display Area. The area of a mercantile occu­
pancy that is open to the public for the purpose of viewing 
and purchasing goods, wares, and merchandise. Individuals 
are free to circulate among the items, which are typically dis­
played on shelves, on racks, or on the floor. [30B, 2015] 

3.3.14.11 Smoking Area. A designated area where smoking is 
permitted within a premises in which smoking is otherwise 
generally prohibited. 

3.3.14.12* Spray Area. Any fully enclosed, partly enclosed, 
or unenclosed area in which dangerous quantities of flamma­
ble or combustible vapors, mists, residues, dusts, or deposits 
are present due to the operation of spray processes, includ­
ing ( 1) any area in the direct path of a spray application pro­
cess; (2) the interior of a spray booth, 1spray room, or limited 
finishing workstation, as herein defined; (3) the interior of 
any exhaust plenum, eliminator section, or scrubber sec­
tion; ( 4) the interior of any exhaust duct or exhaust stack 
leading from a spray application process; (5) the interior of 
any air recirculation path up to and including recirculation 
particulate filters; (6) any solvent concentrator (pollution 
abatement) unit or solvent recovery (distillation) unit; and 
(7) the inside of a membrane enclosure. The following are

not part of the spray area: (1) fresh air make-up units; (2) ai1 
supply ducts and air supply plenums; (3) recirculation ail 
supply ducts downstream of recirculation particulate filters 
and ( 4) exhaust ducts from solvent concentrator (pollution 
abatement) units. (33, 2016] 

3.3.15 ASME. American Society of Mechanical Engineers. (58, 
2017] 

3.3.16 ASME Container (or Taruc). See 3.3.70. l. 

3.3.17 ASTM. American Society for Testing and Materials, now 
known as "ASTM International." (55, 2016] 

3.3.18 Automatic Emergency Shutoff Valve. A designated fail­
safe automatic closing valve designed to shut off the flow of gases 
or liquids that is initiated by a control system where the control 
system is activated by either manual or automatic means. (55, 
2016] 

3.3.19* Baled Cotton. A natural seed fiber wrapped and 
secured in industry-accepted materials, usually consisting of bur­
lap, woven polypropylene, or sheet polyethylene, and secured 
with steel, synthetic, or wire bands, or wire; also includes !inters 
(lint removed from the cottonseed) and motes (residual materi­
als from the ginning process). 

3.3.19.1 Bloch. A basic yard storage unit for baled cotton 
comprising multiple-row storage with clear spaces on all sides. 

3.3.19.2* Densely Pac/1ed Baled Cotton. Cotton, made into 
banded bales, with a packing density of at least 22 lb/ft3 

(360 kg/m3), and dimensions complying with the following: 
a length of 55 in. ( ca. 1400 mm :!:: 20 mm), a width of 21 in. 
(ca. 530 mm:!: 20 mm), and a height of 27.6 in. to 35.4 in. 
(700 mm to 900 mm). 

3.3.19.3 Fire-Pac/red Baled Cotton. A cotton bale within which 
a fire has been packed as a result of a process in which gin­
ning is the most frequent cause. 

3.3.19.4 Nailed Cotton Bale. An unwrapped cotton bale 
secured with wire or steel straps. 

3.3.20 Barricade (Explosives or Fireworks). A natural or artifi­
cial barrier that effectively screens a magazine, building, railway, 
or highway from the effects of an explosion in a magazine or 
building containing explosives. [I 124, 2017] 

3.3.20.1 Artificial Ban·icade. An artificial mound or revetted 
wall of earth of a minimum thickness of 3 ft (0.9 m). [1124, 
2017] 

3.3.20.2 Natural Barricade. A natural outdoor feature(s), 
such as hills or trees, with a density sufficient to prevent sur­
rounding exposures that require protection from being seen 
from a magazine or building containing explosives when the 
trees are bare of leaves. [ 1124, 2017] 

3.3.21 Barrel. A unit of volume used in the petroleum industry 
that is equal to 42 gal (159 L). (30, 2018] 

3.3.22 Basement. Any story of a building wholly or partly below 
grade plane that is not considered the first story above grade 
plane. [5000, 2018] 

3.3.23 Battery System. A system that consists of these intercon­
nected subsystems: (1) stationary storage batteries, (2) battery 

2018 Florida State Fire Codes IJiJ 
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EXHIBIT B 
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Photos Taken by Building Safety Chief Charles Rizzuto September 28, 2021 
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Dust collection ductwork  
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Photos of Sawdust 
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Photos Taken by Building Safety Chief Charles Rizzuto September 28, 2021 

Photo of work area and 
storage. 
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